



OHIO LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION
77 SOUTH HIGH STREET, 18TH FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215
PHONE: (614)466-3132 FAX: (614)466-4564
WWW.LCC.OHIO.GOV

MIKE DEWINE, GOVERNOR

DEBORAH PRYCE, CHAIR

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Sarah Creedon (614) 466-3132
Sarah.creedon@lcc.ohio.gov

LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION HEARS CASES REGARDING COVID-19
PUBLIC HEALTH REGULATIONS

(COLUMBUS, Ohio, January 27, 2021) – The Ohio Liquor Control Commission (Commission) conducted administrative hearings last week. The Commission heard cases against liquor permit holders cited with violations related to Ohio’s health and safety regulations aimed to prevent the spread of COVID-19 within the state, as well as other non-COVID related cases. The Commission also considered reports and recommendations from hearing officers to determine whether to approve, modify, or disapprove the reports and recommendations and whether to impose sanctions against the permit holders. Charges included engaging in various forms of improper conduct and disorderly activities, which encompass violating social distancing requirements, in violation of Ohio Department of Health orders.

The details of the charges for each case and the Commission’s decisions, including the decisions on the reports and recommendations, are as follows.

WESTERN HILLS SPORTSPLEX INC

DBA:

**2323 FERGUSON RD
CINCINNATI, OH 45238
PERMIT #95550330005**

Violation:

On or about October 21, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), sold BUD LIGHT beer for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1 -1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

WESTERN HILLS SPORTSPLEX INC

DBA:

**2323 FERGUSON RD
CINCINNATI, OH 45238**

PERMIT #95550330005

Violation:

On or about Friday, October 23, 2020, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES HELD OR OFFERED FOR SALE WERE NOT MAINTAINED IN A POTABLE CONDITION, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(J) (“debris in a bottle”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, March 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$600 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**PUB IN GAHANNA LLC
DBA: PUB IN GAHANNA
207 W JOHNSTOWN RD & PATIO
GAHANNA, OH 43230
PERMIT #7107900**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, December 7, 2018, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) permitted and/or allowed in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - ACQUIRE, POSSESS, CONTROL OR OPERATE A GAMBLING DEVICE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 2: On or about Friday, December 7, 2018, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - ELECTRONIC VIDEO GAMBLING DEVICE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 3: On or about Friday, December 7, 2018, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - GAME OF CHANCE FOR PROFIT OR SCHEME OF CHANCE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 4: On or about Friday, December 7, 2018, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - OPERATING A GAMBLING HOUSE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 5: On or about Friday, December 7, 2018, you and/or your agent and/or employee(s) and/or your unidentified employee did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: 4301:1-1-53 - Gambling - Recklessly Permitting Public Gaming in violation of Regulation 4301:1-1-53, Ohio Admin. Code.

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

PUB IN GAHANNA LLC

DBA: PUB IN GAHANNA
207 W JOHNSTOWN RD & PATIO
GAHANNA, OH 43230
PERMIT #7107900

Violation:

On or about October 17, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), sold BUD LIGHT beer for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, March 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

ECLIPSE ULTRA LOUNGE LLC
DBA: ECLIPSE ULTRA LOUNGE
6240 BUSCH BLVD & PATIO
COLUMBUS, OH 43229
PERMIT # 2434368

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, November 6, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, November 6, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$600 in lieu of serving the suspension.

BELMONT BREWING CO LLC
DBA: BELMONT BREWERKS & BEER GARDEN
15 S 4TH ST 1ST FL & PATIO
MARTINS FERRY, OH 43935
PERMIT # 0605584

Violation:

On or about Saturday, November 14, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to

Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

SHUKUWA RESTO BAR LLC

DBA:

4620 RICHMOND RD

WARRENSVILLE HGTS, OH 44128

Permit #8116593

Violation:

On or about September 18, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed on premises consumption of alcohol between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

SHUKUWA RESTO BAR LLC

DBA:

4620 RICHMOND RD

WARRENSVILLE HGTS, OH 44128

PERMIT # 8116593

Violation:

On or about Sunday, November 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, a denial was entered on behalf of the permit holder as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, March 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$2,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

NEMER ENTERPRISES LLC

DBA:

801 MARKET ST

AKRON, OH 44303

Permit #6348145

Violation:

On or about Monday September 21, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

NEMER ENTERPRISES LLC

DBA:

801 MARKET ST

AKRON, OH 44303

PERMIT # 6348145

Violation:

On or about Saturday, October 24, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 4-day suspension beginning at noon, February 27, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$800 in lieu of serving the suspension.

WHITE ROAD GANG INC

DBA: WALLANDS SALOON

15507 SARANAC RD 1ST FL

CLEVELAND, OH 44110

PERMIT # 9574755

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, November 12, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, November 12, 2020, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: THE FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, TABLES, COUNTERS,

COOLERS/REFRIGERATORS, AND/OR UTENSILS WERE NOT CLEAN OR SANITARY, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(E) (“unsanitary conditions”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

MMD ENTERTAINMENT LLC

DBA:

6395 PEARL RD & PATIO

PARMA HEIGHTS, OH 44130

PERMIT # 6071707

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, October 31, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, October 31, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 3: On or about Saturday, October 31, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

MMD ENTERTAINMENT LLC

DBA:

6395 PEARL RD & PATIO

PARMA HEIGHTS, OH 44130

PERMIT # 6071707

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, November 13, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, November 13, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 3: On or about Friday, November 13, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 25-day suspension beginning at noon, March 6, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$5,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

TM CLARK LLC

DBA:

13600 PEARL RD 1ST FL & BSMT

STRONGSVILLE, OH 44136

PERMIT # 8773768

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, November 13, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(2) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, November 13, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

FOUAD HAFEZ

DBA: ARABICA OF PARMA HTS & 6285 PEARL

RD UNIT 100 1ST FL & PATIO

6287 PEARL RD BSMT

PARMA HGTS, OH 44130 PERMIT # 3491820

Violation:

On or about Saturday, November 14, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and

upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a revocation, beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,500 in lieu of the revocation.

**W 6 RESTAURANT GROUP LTD
DBA: BARLEY HOUSE CLEVELAND 1ST FL &
PATIO & BSMT
1261-65 W 6TH ST
CLEVELAND, OH 44113
Permit #9330015**

Violation:

On or about Saturday, December 7, 2019, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: THE FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, TABLES, COUNTERS, COOLERS/REFRIGERATORS, AND/OR UTENSILS WERE NOT CLEAN OR SANITARY, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(E) (“unsanitary conditions”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**W 6 RESTAURANT GROUP LTD
DBA: BARLEY HOUSE CLEVELAND 1ST FL &
PATIO & BSMT
1261-65 W 6TH ST
CLEVELAND, OH 44113
Permit #9330015**

Violation:

On or about Sunday, September 27, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 27, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

W 6 RESTAURANT GROUP LTD

**DBA: BARLEY HOUSE CLEVELAND 1ST FL &
PATIO & BSMT
1261-65 W 6TH ST
CLEVELAND, OH 44113
Permit #9330015**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, October 3, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, October 3, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 3: On or about Saturday, October 3, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 20-day suspension beginning at noon, March 4, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$6,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**W 6 RESTAURANT GROUP LTD
DBA: BARLEY HOUSE CLEVELAND 1ST FL &
PATIO & BSMT
1261-65 W 6TH ST
CLEVELAND, OH 44113
PERMIT # 9330015**

Violation:

On or about Saturday, November 14, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission revoked the permit effective March 24, 2021.

**MARMEL PUB LLC
DBA: M & MS SALOON 1ST FL & PATIO & BSMT
12524 LORAIN AV
CLEVELAND, OH 44111
PERMIT # 5546767**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Sunday, November 15, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Sunday, November 15, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DRUG USE, in, upon and/or about the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B) (5) (“illegal drugs and/or drug paraphernalia on or about premise”).

No. 3: On or about Sunday, November 15, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) failed to display your permit in a conspicuous place on the licensed premises and produce same upon request in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-21 (“permit not posted”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violations 1 and 2, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 3 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a revocation, beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of the revocation.

LAS MUNECAS LLC

DBA:

2477 E DUBLIN GRANVILLE RD

COLUMBUS, OH 43229

PERMIT # 4957242

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, October 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) assaulted, incited others to assault, hindered and/or obstructed an agent or employee of the Division of Liquor Control, an enforcement agent of the Department of Public Safety and/or an officer of the law from making an inspection and/or search of your permit premises while in the lawful performance of his duty in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.66 (“hindering inspection/search”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, October 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 3: On or about Saturday, October 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), permitted the on premises consumption of beer and/or liquor between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on premises sales and consumption”).

No. 4: On or about Saturday, October 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) failed to display your permit in a conspicuous place on the licensed premises and produce same upon request in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-21 (“permit not posted”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation of violations 1, 2 and 3 and not in violation of violation 4. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

LEA INVESTMENTS LLC
DBA: ROCKIN HORSE SALOON WESTSIDE &
PATIO
8315 MILAN RD
SANDUSKY, OH 44870
PERMIT # 5096445

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, November 14, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) failed to display your permit in a conspicuous place on the licensed premises and produce same upon request in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-21 (“permit not posted”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, November 14, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

DOUBLE BARRELL BAR & GRILL LLC
DBA:
295 VINE ST & PATIO
TIFFIN, OH 44883
PERMIT # 2279008

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, September 18, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(2) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, September 18, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) assaulted, incited others to assault, hindered and/or obstructed an agent or employee of the Division of Liquor Control, an enforcement agent of the Department of Public Safety and/or an officer of the law from making an inspection and/or search of your permit premises while in the lawful performance of his duty in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.66 (“hindering inspection/search”).

No. 3: On or about Friday, September 18, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) assaulted, incited others to assault, hindered and/or obstructed an agent or employee of the Division of Liquor Control, an enforcement agent of the Department of Public Safety and/or an officer of the law from

making an investigation and/or inspection of your permit premises while in the lawful performance of his duty in violation of Ohio Admin. Code. 4301:1-1-62 (“hindering inspection/search”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violations 2 and 3 were dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of the suspension.

UPTOWN LOUNGE AKRON LLC

DBA:

117 E MARKET ST 2ND FL

AKRON, OH 44308

PERMIT # 9170495

Violation:

On or about Saturday, October 17, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a revocation, beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$2,000 in lieu of the revocation.

BS BIG HOUSE LLC

DBA: IRISH EXCHANGE

3824 W TUSCARAWAS ST

CANTON, OH 44708

PERMIT # 1059622

Violation:

On or about Friday, May 28, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) sold or furnished beer or intoxicating liquor for on-premises consumption, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-13(A) ("Emergency suspension of sales of beer, wine, mixed beverages, and spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

BREITENBACH WINE CELLARS INC

DBA:

**5934 OLD RT 39 NW BLDGS A-K & PATIO
DOVER, OH 44622
PERMIT # 0932030**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, April 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) sold or furnished beer or intoxicating liquor for any on-premises consumption, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-13(B) ("Emergency suspension of sales of beer, wine, mixed beverages, and spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption").

No. 2: On or about Friday, April 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) failed to display your permit in a conspicuous place on the licensed premises and produce same upon request in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-21 ("permit not posted").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 2-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$200 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**2195 N HIGH ST INC
DBA: LITTLE BAR MEZZANINE & PATIO
2195 N HIGH ST
COLUMBUS, OH 43201
PERMIT # 9116373**

Violation:

On or about Friday, October 2, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) ("allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**KHAIREDDIN F SABBAH
DBA: EDDIES CLUB
1433 LOWELL ST
ELYRIA, OH 44035
PERMIT # 7651265**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Sunday, November 15, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and

upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Sunday, November 15, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), allowed on premises consumption of beer, wine, and/or intoxicating liquor between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**BINKEYS DEN INC
DBA: PEANUT BAR 1ST FL & BSMT & PATIO
8401 DENISON AV
CLEVELAND, OH 44102
PERMIT # 0717856**

Violation:

On or about Sunday, November 22, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**10511 LLC
DBA: SAWCHYNS CAFE 1ST FL & BSMT & PATIO
10511 WESTERN AV
CLEVELAND, OH 44111
PERMIT # 6349219**

Violation:

On or about Sunday, November 22, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: disorderly activities, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit

holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension. The Commission specifically noted that this case did not involve COVID-related violations.

LOUNGE 2 28 BAR & GRILLE LLC

DBA:

474 NORTHFIELD RD

BEDFORD, OH 44146

PERMIT # 5306969

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, November 19, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(2) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, November 19, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), hindered and/or obstructed an agent or employee of the Division of Liquor Control, an enforcement agent of the Department of Public Safety and/or an officer of the law from making an investigation and/or inspection of your permit premises while in the lawful performance of his duty in violation of Ohio Admin. Code. 4301:1-1-62 (“hindering inspection/search”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, a denial was entered on behalf of the permit holder as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

MEDUSA RESTAURANT & LOUNGE LLC

DBA:

1437 ST CLAIR AV

CLEVELAND, OH 44114

PERMIT # 5805794

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Wednesday, November 25, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Wednesday, November 25, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) failed to display your permit in a conspicuous place on the licensed premises and produce same upon request in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-21 (“permit not posted”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation of violation 1 and not in violation of violation 2. The Commission issued a revocation, beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but

gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$7,500 in lieu of the revocation.

E J TAVERN INC
DBA: ROMEOS
4310-12 CLARK AV 1ST FL & BSMT
CLEVELAND, OH 44109
Permit #2389493

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, September 24, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(2) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B) (1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, September 24, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 3: On or about Thursday, September 24, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violations 1 and 3, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation of violation 1 and not in violation of violation 3. The Commission issued a revocation, beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

E J TAVERN INC
DBA: ROMEOS
4310-12 CLARK AV 1ST FL & BSMT
CLEVELAND, OH 44109
Permit #2389493

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Tuesday, October 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(2) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Tuesday, October 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed improper conduct, to wit: DRUG USE, in, upon and/or about the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(5) (“illegal drugs and/or drug paraphernalia on or about premise”).

No. 3: On or about Tuesday, October 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 4: On or about Tuesday, October 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violations 3 and 4, but stipulated to the facts. Violations 1 and 2 were dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a revocation, beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$2,500 in lieu of the revocation.

E J TAVERN INC
DBA: ROMEOS
4310-12 CLARK AV 1ST FL & BSMT
CLEVELAND, OH 44109
Permit #2389493

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, October 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, October 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 3: On or about Friday, October 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violations 1 and 3, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation of violation 1 and not in violation of violation 3. The Commission issued a revocation, beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$6,000 in lieu of the revocation.

DLP HOSPITALITY GROUP LLC
DBA: FLOODS RESTAURANT
4353 NORTHFIELD RD
WARRENSVILLE HGTS, OH 44128
Permit #25924750005

Violation:

On or about Thursday, November 14, 2019, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) assaulted, incited others to assault, hindered and/or obstructed an agent or employee of the Division of Liquor Control, an enforcement agent of the Department of Public Safety and/or an officer of the law from making an investigation and/or inspection of your permit premises while in the lawful performance of his duty in violation of Ohio Admin. Code. 4301:1-1-62 (“hindering inspection/search”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**DLP HOSPITALITY GROUP LLC
DBA: FLOODS RESTAURANT
4353 NORTHFIELD RD
WARRENSVILLE HGTS, OH 44128
Permit #25924750005**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, November 14, 2019, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: THE FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, TABLES, COUNTERS, COOLERS/REFRIGERATORS, AND/OR UTENSILS WERE NOT CLEAN OR SANITARY, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(E) (“unsanitary conditions”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, November 14, 2019, your permit premises did not have the proper sinks for cleaning and sterilizing of receptacles in which alcoholic beverages are served in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-28(D) (“failure to clean/sterilize receptacles”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**DLP HOSPITALITY GROUP LLC
DBA: FLOODS RESTAURANT
4353 NORTHFIELD RD
WARRENSVILLE HGTS, OH 44128
Permit #25924750005**

Violation:

On or about Saturday, November 7, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 27, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

DOUBLE DS ROADHOUSE LLC**DBA:****1062 S REYNOLDS RD & PATIO****TOLEDO, OH 43615****Permit #2279191****Violations:**

No. 1: On or about Thursday, August 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, August 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DRUG POSSESSION, or facilitating in its possession, in, upon and/or about the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(5) (“illegal drugs and/or drug paraphernalia on or about premise”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

M G P ENTERPRISES LLC**DBA: MICKEYS IN THE VALLEY 1ST FL &****PATIOS****1310 WEATHERVANE LN****AKRON, OH 44313****Permit #5378725****Violation:**

On or about Saturday, August 21, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

TENNIE INC**DBA: SPORTSMANS LOUNGE**

**16367-71 EUCLID AV 1ST FL & BSMT
EAST CLEVELAND, OH 44112
Permit #8843379**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, August 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) permitted the on premises consumption of alcohol between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, August 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**CARRETA LTD
DBA: EL CAMINO REAL 1ST FL & BSMT & PATIO
2500 W SYLVANIA AV
TOLEDO, OH 43613
Permit #1283519**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, April 24, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold and/or furnished beer or intoxicating liquor for on-premises consumption in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-13(A) ("Emergency suspension of sales of beer, wine, mixed beverages, and spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption).

No. 2: On or about Friday, April 24, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**JERRY L SHAFFER
DBA: POWER DAM EXPRESS EXCL NW CORNER
14475 POWER DAM RD & PATIO
DEFIANCE, OH 43512**

Permit #8016833

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, April 24, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, April 24, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 2. Violation 1 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

OLD BAG OF NAILS PUB NEWARK LLC

DBA: THE OLD BAG OF NAILS

1671 N 21ST ST & PATIOS

NEWARK, OH 43055

Permit #6527446

Violation:

On or about Thursday, May 28, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(2) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

TUMBE CAFE INC

DBA: BELLA DOMA PARTY HOUSE

28 S HAMILTON RD

WHITEHALL, OH 43213

Permit #9092797

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, August 14, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to

Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, August 14, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) failed to display your permit in a conspicuous place on the licensed premises and produce same upon request in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-21 (“permit not posted”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

STRENGTH & HONOR LLC

DBA:

2365 E DUBLIN GRANVILLE RD

COLUMBUS, OH 43229

Permit #8642478

Violation:

On or about September 4, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, a denial was entered on behalf of the permit holder as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

FALCON CLUB INC

DBA:

229 CLOVER ST

DAYTON, OH 45410

Permit #2627093

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, April 23, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully sold and/or furnished beer, wine, mixed beverages or spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption in violation of Emergency Order 4301:1-1-13(A) of the Ohio Administrative Code in effect on the date of the violation.

No. 2: On or about Thursday, April 23, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(2) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

MINDY LOUISE HOGAN
DBA: TAYLORS TAVERN
COURTYARD & STOR BLDG 5519-
39 DAYTON RD
SPRINGFIELD, OH 45502
Permit #3903721

Violations:

No. 1: On or about September 18, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 2: On or about September 18, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed on premises consumption of beer between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 4-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$400 in lieu of serving the suspension.

POOR MICHAELS INC
DBA:
11938 HAMILTON AV & PATIO
CINCINNATI, OH 45231
Permit #7016218

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, September 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully sold beer, wine, mixed beverages or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, September 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

5390 INC
DBA: GRUB PUB & PATIO
47 HANCOCK 1ST FL & BSMT
HAMILTON, OH 45011
Permit #2714640

Violation:

On or about September 18, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

CHALET LLC
DBA: CHALET
920 RACE ST 1ST FL & PATIO
CINCINNATI, OH 45202
Permit #1381150

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, November 29, 2019, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition. Specifically, fixtures and/or equipment, including bars, tables, counters, coolers, kitchen utensils and/or equipment, refrigerators, and/or extra beer tap rods were not maintained in a clean and sanitary manner, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(E) (“unsanitary conditions”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, November 29, 2019, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) failed to maintain a record card of the cleaning of beer and/or wine coils and/or barrel tubes in and upon the permit premises, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-28(E) (“Beer and wine: cleaning and sterilizing dispensing apparatus”).

No. 3: On or about Friday, November 29, 2019, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) advertised in an improper manner. Specifically, more than two electric or neon signs advertising an individual brand of alcoholic beverage were displayed in all of the exterior windows of the retail permit premises in violation of Section 4301:1-1-44(G)(1) (“Advertising”).

No. 4: On or about Friday, November 29, 2019, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct. Specifically, engaging in or facilitating in, the possession of drug paraphernalia in, upon and/or about the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(5) (“Entertainment - prohibition against improper conduct”).

No. 5: On or about Friday, November 29, 2019, you and/or your agent and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct. Specifically, engaging in or facilitating in, the use of drug paraphernalia and/or drug abuse instrument(s) in, upon and/or about the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(5) (“Entertainment -prohibition against improper conduct”).

No. 6: On or about Friday, November 29, 2019, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct. Specifically, engaging in or facilitating in, the possession of a dangerous drug, controlled substance, narcotic, harmful intoxicant, counterfeit controlled substance, and/or drug in, upon and/or about the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(5) (“Entertainment - prohibition against improper conduct”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, a denial was entered on behalf of the permit holder as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$3,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

CHALET LLC
DBA: CHALET
920 RACE ST 1ST FL & PATIO
CINCINNATI, OH 45202
Permit #1381150

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Sunday, September 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, specifically: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Sunday, September 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, specifically: engaging in or facilitating in, the possession, use, manufacture, transfer, or sale of any dangerous drug, controlled substance, narcotic, harmful intoxicant, counterfeit controlled substance, drug, drug paraphernalia, or drug abuse instrument, in, upon and/or about the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(5) (“illegal drugs and/or drug paraphernalia on or about premise”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, a denial was entered on behalf of the permit holder as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 30-day suspension beginning at noon, March 6, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$6,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

RJH NEWLON LTD
DBA: TROTTERS PUB & GRILL 1ST FL & BSMT
& PATIO
123 N MAIN ST
NEW LEXINGTON, OH 43764
Permit #7443980

Violation:

On or about Friday, September 25, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 30-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$5,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

CENTRAL GRILLE LLC**DBA:****3882 CENTRAL AV****SHADYSIDE, OH 43947****Permit #5348200****Violation:**

On or about Friday, October 2, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

VWC INVESTMENTS LLC**DBA: VALLEYWOOD GOLF CLUB****13500 AIRPORT HWY PATIO & GOLF****COURSE****SWANTON, OH 43558****Permit #9226790****Violations:**

No.1: On or about Wednesday, September 23, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No.2: On or about Wednesday, September 23, 2020, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES HELD OR OFFERED FOR SALE WERE NOT MAINTAINED IN A POTABLE CONDITION, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(J)

("debris in a bottle").

No.3: On or about Wednesday, September 23, 2020, you, your agent(s) and/or employee(s) refilled and/or partly refilled a bottle that formerly contained alcoholic beverages in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-47 and/or sold, offered for sale and/or possessed intoxicating liquor in any original container that had been refilled and/or partly refilled in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.68. ("Refilling").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**JIMSUE ENTERTAINMENT LLC
DBA: TAVERN OFF BROADWAY
11 WOODROW AVE & PATIO
BEDFORD, OH 44146
Permit #4289618**

Violation:

On or about Saturday, September 19, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code ("limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**AMK GROUP LLC
DBA: BONKERS & PATIO
5145 TURNEY RD & BSMT
GARFIELD HEIGHTS, OH 44125
Permit #0174417**

Violation:

On or about Friday, September 24, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code ("limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 4-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,200 in lieu of serving the suspension.

TOM & JAKES GLASS BAR INC
DBA: GLASS BAR
45 E MAIN ST
NORWALK, OH 44857
Permit #8970282

Violation:

On or about September 24, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, and/or spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-80 ("Limitation on hours for on-premises sales or consumption and expansion of sales of beer, wine, mixed beverages, and spirituous liquor for off-premises consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

KK LUCKY ENTERPRISES LLC
DBA:
5015-5017 TURNEY RD 1ST FL
BSMT AND PATIO & 5017 TURNEY RD FRONT
GARFIELD HGTS, OH 44125
Permit #4687945

Violation:

On or about September 17, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) ("Limitation on hours for on-premises sales or consumption and expansion of sales of beer, wine, mixed beverages, and spirituous liquor for off-premises consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

COFFEE ART LLC
DBA:
490 S SECOND ST & PATIO
COLDWATER, OH 45828
Permit #1591133

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, August 20, 2020, you and/or your agent(s) and/or employee(s), and/or your unidentified agent(s) and/or employee(s) did allow a person under 21 years of age to

sell intoxicating liquor, to wit, multiple beers and 2 shots of Jack Daniels, across a bar, in and upon the permit premises, in violation of Section 4301.22(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code.

No. 2: On or about Thursday, August 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code ("limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

GARRWILL INC
DBA: SPUDDYS TAVERN
7883 MUNSON RD & PATIO
MENTOR ON THE LAKE, OH 44060
Permit #3055520

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, April 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) ("allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities").

No. 2: On or about Friday, April 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) and Holly Williams, sold and/or furnished beer or intoxicating liquor for on-premises consumption in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-13(A) ("Emergency suspension of sales of beer, wine, mixed beverages, and spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 2, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 1 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder not in violation of violation 2.

37 ERIE LLC
DBA:
1ST FL & LOFT 37 ERIE ST N
MASSILLON, OH 44646
Permit #8871301

Violation:

On or about Friday, August 14, 2020, you, your agent, and/or your employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code ("limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

DKN HOSPITALITY LLC
DBA: ZIGGY ZOOMBAS
300 E WOOSTER ST & PATIO
BOWLING GREEN, OH 43402
Permit #2215235

Violation:

On or about Sunday, October 4, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

JDD ENTERPRISES LLC
DBA: BRATHAUS 1ST FL & WALK/IN COOLER
115 E COURT ST
BOWLING GREEN, OH 43402
Permit #4179259

Violation:

On or about Thursday, September 17, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

DAVID SHELTON
DBA:

**1915-21 CHANNINGWAY CENTER DR
COLUMBUS, OH 43232
Permit #8063972**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, September 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) failed to display your permit in a conspicuous place on the licensed premises and produce same upon request in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-21 ("permit not posted").

No. 2: On or about Saturday, September 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) ("allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities").

No. 3: On or about Saturday, September 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did not own or operate a hotel, retail food establishment, or a food service operation licensed under Chapter 3717 of the Ohio Revised Code in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Rev. Code 4303.13 ("D-1 permit"), 4303.14 ("D-2 permit"), 4303.15 ("D-3 permit"), and/or 4303.16 ("D-3a permit").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violations 2 and 3, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 1 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**DENNIS COLES
DBA: OTAYS LAGOON SALOON PATIO & REC
AREA & DOCK
3131 W WAYNE ST & DETACHED COOLER
PORT CLINTON, OH 43452
Permit #1619608**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Sunday, September 27, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) ("allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities").

No. 2: On or about Sunday, September 27, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code ("limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**624 FRONT LLC
DBA: BARREL CANTINA & PATIOS
4477 MONROE ST
TOLEDO, OH 43613
Permit #8199994**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, September 25, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, September 25, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violations 2, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 1 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**BAD JAMES LLC
DBA: FOUR HORSEMEN
4452 LEWIS AVE
TOLEDO, OH 43612
Permit #0365828**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, September 26, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), sold intoxicating liquor for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 2: On or about Sunday, September 26, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), allowed on premises consumption of intoxicating liquor between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 3: On or about Saturday, September 26, 2020, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES HELD OR OFFERED FOR SALE WERE NOT MAINTAINED IN A POTABLE CONDITION, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(J) (“debris in a bottle”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violations 2 and 3, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 1 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 6-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$600 in lieu of serving the suspension.

JOES FISH MARKET INC
DBA: JOES FISH MARKET
5925 E SAYLOR ST & PATIO
LAKESIDE MARBLEHEAD, OH 43440
Permit #4383020

Violation:

On or about July 31, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

MARK & FRANCES MILLS
DBA: MUSICAL INN
3941 NAVARRE RD SW 1ST FL & PATIO
CANTON, OH 44706
Permit #60189690030

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, September 18, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed patrons to consumer beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. on Monday to Sunday in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, September 18, 2020, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: THE FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, TABLES, COUNTERS, COOLERS/REFRIGERATORS, AND/OR UTENSILS WERE NOT CLEAN OR SANITARY, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(E) (“unsanitary conditions”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

LINE STAR ENTERPRISE LLC
DBA: PLANET ROCK
1400 W FOURTH ST & PATIO
MANSFIELD, OH 44906
Permit #8505727

Violation:

On or about Tuesday, September 22, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of

illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 7-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,400 in lieu of serving the suspension.

GAME ON LAKEWOOD LLC
DBA: GAME ON LAKEWOOD
17103 DETROIT AV
LAKEWOOD, OH 44107
Permit #3024933

Violation:

On or about Friday, October 9, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

OVER THE COALS INC
DBA:
7581 PEARL RD & PATIO
MIDDLEBURG HGTS, OH 44130
Permit #6607655

Violation:

On or about Saturday, October 31, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

CARNEYS BAR LLC

DBA:
1329 WASHINGTON AV & PATIO
CLEVELAND, OH 44113
Permit #1272375

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, October 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, October 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-80 (“Limitation on hours for on-premises sales or consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

TWO GIRLS ONE BAR LLC
DBA: AVERAGE JOES PUB & GRILL
4949 E DUBLIN GRANVILLE RD & PATIO
COLUMBUS, OH 43081
Permit #9123631

Violation:

On or about September 26, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold intoxicating liquor for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

LICKING BAR LLC
DBA: VILLAGE INN TAVERN 1ST FL & PATIO
50 S MAIN ST
UTICA, OH 43080
Permit #5216669

Violation:

On or about October 1, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

KAREN A BLISS
DBA: BOUT TIME
53 LAKE ST 1ST FL & PATIO
DELAWARE, OH 43015
Permit #0754677

Violation:

On or about September 25, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) permitted the consumption of beer on the permit premises between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

WOOD TORN INC
DBA: HARD RD CAFE
1880 HARD RD & PATIO
COLUMBUS, OH 43235
Permit #9767408

Violation:

On or about October 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), sold beer for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, a denial was entered on behalf of the permit holder as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

10384 LLC
DBA:
8333 MARKET EXCHANGE DR
COLUMBUS, OH 43081

Permit #6548433

Violation:

On or about Friday, October 9, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

EL HUARACHE MEXICAN GRILL LLC
DBA: EL HUARACHE MEXICAN GRILL
4103 W BROAD ST 1ST FL
COLUMBUS, OH 43228
Permit #24705800005

Violation:

On or about Sunday, October 25, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

TWIST LOUNGE & GRILL LLC
DBA:
1019-23 MEDITERRANEAN AV & PATIO
COLUMBUS, OH 43229
Permit #9122291

Violation:

On or about Friday, October 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s), sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit

holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

TRUE VIZIONS LTD
DBA: AVALON MEZZANINE & PATIO
205 N FIFTH ST
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
Permit #90782600006

Violation:

On or about Saturday, September 19, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 20-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$2,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

BLUE NILE ENTERTAINMENT LLC
DBA: ODDBODYS
5418 BURKHARDT RD
RIVERSIDE, OH 45431
Permit #0766776

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, August 22, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DRUG USE, to wit: marijuana, in, upon and/or about the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(5) (“illegal drugs and/or drug paraphernalia on or about premise”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, August 22, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

NEW LONGHORN SALOON LLC
DBA: THE NEW LONGHORN SALOON 1ST FL &
BSMT
944 PHILLIPS AV

TOLEDO, OH 43612

Permit #6373130

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, August 14, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) ("Limitation on hours for on-premises sales or consumption").

No. 2: On or about Friday, August 14, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) ("allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 6-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$600 in lieu of serving the suspension.

C & J LLC

DBA: CJ S BAR AND GRILL 1ST FL & PATIO

3333 LINCOLN WAY E

MASSILLON, OH 44646

Permit #1170150

Violation:

On or about October 9, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed on premises consumption of beer and/or mixed alcoholic beverages between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code ("limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

AL POST0504

DBA: AMERICAN LEGION POST 504

2225 GLENWOOD AV

YOUNGSTOWN, OH 44511

Permit #00903950504

Violation:

On or about October 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed on premises consumption of beer and/or intoxicating liquor between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code ("limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, a denial was entered on behalf of the permit holder as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

H P CORPORATION INC**DBA: CITY TAP THE ATTIC & 2ND FLOOR PATIO****110 N MAIN ST****BOWLING GREEN, OH 43402****Permit #3469518****Violation:**

On or about September 17, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed on premises consumption of beer between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

CRF RESTAURANT GROUP LLC**DBA: THE DRAFT BAR & GRILLE****7029-31 YANKEE RD & PATIO****MIDDLETOWN, OH 45044****Permit #1814936****Violation:**

On or about October 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), sold beer and/or mixed alcoholic beverages for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

RINGER LLC**DBA: PUT IN BAY BAR****18206 DETROIT AV STE B****LAKEWOOD, OH 44107****Permit #7387300****Violation:**

On or about Friday, October 9, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

SCOREBOARD TAVERN INC

DBA: SCOREBOARD TAVERN 1ST FL & BSMT & PATIO

783 E 222ND ST

EUCLID, OH 44123

Permit #7919958

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, October 16, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) assaulted, incited others to assault, hindered and/or obstructed an agent or employee of the Division of Liquor Control, an enforcement agent of the Department of Public Safety and/or an officer of the law from making an inspection and/or search of your permit premises while in the lawful performance of his duty in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.66 (“hindering inspection/search”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, October 16, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed on premises consumption of beer between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 3: On or about Friday, October 16, 2020, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES HELD OR OFFERED FOR SALE WERE NOT MAINTAINED IN A POTABLE CONDITION, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(J) (“debris in a bottle”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violations 1 and 2, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 3 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation of violation 1 and not in violation of violation 2. The Commission issued a 7-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$700 in lieu of serving the suspension.

BLICENCE 1 INC

DBA:

26191 EUCLID AVE

EUCLID, OH 44132

Permit #07401950005

Violation:

On or about Saturday, October 17, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

MIKE & CAROL FISHBOWL LLC

DBA:

1901 EIGHTH ST

PORTSMOUTH, OH 45662

Permit #5942050

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, October 17, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, October 17, 2020, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES HELD OR OFFERED FOR SALE WERE NOT MAINTAINED IN A POTABLE CONDITION, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(J) (“debris in a bottle”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 4-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$800 in lieu of serving the suspension.

TITSY BULL LLC

DBA:

1931 W MARKET ST

WARREN, OH 44485

Permit #8924454

Violation:

On or about Friday, March 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, February 24, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

TITSY BULL LLC

DBA:

1931 W MARKET ST

WARREN, OH 44485

Permit #8924454

Violation:

On or about Thursday, October 1, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 6-day suspension beginning at noon, February 27, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,200 in lieu of serving the suspension.

#

For information regarding the ownership of businesses holding liquor permits and permit violation history, please see the Ohio Department of Commerce, Ohio Division of Liquor Control’s website at www.comapps.ohio.gov/liqr/liqr_apps/PermitLookup/Default.aspx.

Information on future hearings docketed before the Commission will be posted on the Commission’s website at lcc.ohio.gov.

The Liquor Control Commission is an adjudication and rule-making agency that oversees the alcohol beverage industry. The mission of the Commission is to ensure compliance with the liquor laws and regulations of the state of Ohio and to provide fair and impartial hearings for the protection of the public and liquor permit holders. The Commission works in conjunction with the Ohio Department of Commerce, Division of Liquor Control, and the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Investigative Unit.